



Friends of Barton School Trustees Annual Report

Barton School, School Lane, Barton, Cambridge CB23 7BD

Charity number: 1029902

Trustees

Katie Norman - Chair

Udeni Devappriya – Treasurer

Committee Members

Sarah Smith – Secretary

Emma Pilgrim

Marc Hutchby

Charlie Higgins

Daniel Halford

Elizabeth Williams

Hariet Jipps

Trustees are elected at the Annual General Meeting. We welcome members and volunteers from the school and local community. We regularly advertise and encourage people to get involved, giving any time that they can.

Why was our charity set up and who do we help?

Friends of Barton School charity (FOBS) was set up in December 1993 and over the near 32 years since, the honour of continuing its legacy has been handed over and trusted to new parents joining the school time and time again. For 32 years, the charity has continued to run and be effective in its goal, which has relied completely on the generosity and selflessness of parents, carers, grandparents and others to support the culture and community of school life and help enrich the experience of the children and families who attend Barton Primary School.

Friends of Barton School supports the children and families of Barton Primary School, we also support the local community in bringing everyone together in events such as our Christmas Fayres, Quiz nights and Summer Fayres. We raise funds to provide additional educational items that statutory school funds cannot supply.

We welcome parents, grandparents, carers, guardians, teachers, staff members and anyone else wishing to support the school.

What have we been up to?

We are extremely proud to report that during 2024/2025 we managed to raise a huge sum of £88,622.91.

The year was certainly a busy one! With an initial fundraising goal set of £30,000, we knew that we were going to have to pull out all the stops, and be creative in ways to generate funds.

We joined JustGiving to enable us to receive online donations, and for individuals to set up fundraising pages and take on personal challenges whilst supporting our school. This helped in September 2024 when one school parent took on his School2Sea challenge kayaking more than 60 miles from Barton following the route of the River Cam and the Great Ouse to Kings Lynn and The Wash, raising an incredible £2060 for FOBS. Another parent also created a JustGiving page for Friends of Barton School, raising funds by taking on the York Marathon on 19th October 2025.

We joined Easyfundraising, enabling us to receive donations every time those that are registered shop online. We purchased a new Sum-up card machine to take card payments at events, increasing our revenue, and we signed up to Benevity which is a software platform that facilitates corporate donations.

It isn't just FOBS and parents that have been putting in the work. In November 2024, four children from Year 6 ran their own Cake Sale raising funds for FOBS, which raised an incredible amount.

In November 2024 we collaborated with My Card Project to help Barton School children create Christmas artwork which was then turned into Christmas cards, mugs and more. Children were very excited to see their artwork turned into something special, that could be sent out to relatives and gifted as presents and as a bonus we raised £305.38.

Every year, we hold our Christmas Fayre, with stalls, games and even Santa making an appearance, it is always one of our most looked forward to events. It brings families and the community together embracing the festivities of the season, and our 2024 Christmas Fayre raised an incredible £1923.58.

With a year of dedicated fundraising and an ambitious goal, we had to come up with new ways of raising funds. One of those ideas was a village calendar, which was beautifully put

together by one of our committee members, and supported generously by local businesses, which helped to raise £787.03.

In March 2025, with the guidance and help of new parents to the school we put on our very first Pancake flipping event at Barton School, which saw some of the FOBS committee heading in to school on a sunny Tuesday morning, to challenge the children to a pancake flipping contest! Each child was given a frying pan and a tortilla to flip (we were reliably informed that tortillas are a lot easier to flip than an actual pancake) and with sixty seconds on the timer, it was an exciting challenge for the children to see how many times they could flip their 'pancake' before the time ran out. We even managed to get the teachers involved in some friendly competition and we received positive feedback from the children, that they all had a great time. Children were asked to gather sponsorship from family and friends based on how many times they could flip their 'pancake' in sixty seconds, and collectively we raised £1272.80 which was amazing.

In March 2025 we held our Quiz night in Barton Village Hall. An event advertised to the whole Barton community, in which we hoped to bring everyone together for some fun trivia and socialising. Our biggest Quiz night in a long time, we had nearly fifty attendees who teamed up with friends and new acquaintances to try and be the quiz night champions. A community member and school volunteer took on the role of quiz master, giving up a lot of his own time to plan the quiz and deliver it on the night. Feedback was that it was a great night of trivia, with nibbles and drinks keeping everyone comfortable, and we raised £926.10.

In May 2025, we held a school disco for the children, at the end of SATS week, which is always a fantastic opportunity for the children to let their hair down and celebrate. Our disco lights were donated by previous parent of the school and committee member and one of our committee members put together an excellent playlist, which had the children busting moves and singing at the top of their voices. The children were kept refreshed with snacks and drinks, and we provided the Disco to all children as a free event to say thank you to the families for their incredible support to FOBS over the year.

In the Summer Term 2025, FOBS supported the school with Sports Day, providing refreshments, and keeping the children cool with free ice pops at the end of the day, raising £184.69 and in July 2025 we enjoyed Bartons Got Talent, which is always a fun night of entertainment, celebrating the children's many talents. FOBS provided refreshments, including Pimm's, strawberries and cream, hot dogs and more. Sparkle was added, with face sequins and temporary tattoos and we raised £509.60.

July 2025 played host to our Barton School Summer Fayre, with children's entertainment, a band, stalls and games. We faced challenges with the weather, being one of the hottest days of the year, but lots of fun was had all round. We even managed to find the 'village day' tug of war rope, which saw children and adults getting involved, with some showing some superhuman strength. We raised a whopping £1035.14.

Along with the big events that take place during the year, we also organise a cake sale for each class, with the aim of raising money to lower costs for parents for school trips. Our combined cake sales this year raised £806.58.

As well as fundraising through events, we have seen some incredible donations from Barton school families and the wider community. We have been blown away by how generous people have been in supporting our school.

MONEY RAISED BY FOBS DURING SCHOOL YEAR 2024-2025

Revenue Streams	Money raised
Movie Night	£312.43
Owl Class cake sale	£224.50
Christmas Fayre	£1,923.58
Calendar Sale	£787.03
Pronto Print (Christmas Cards/Calendars/Mugs)	£305.38
Skylark Class cake sale	£126.44
Pancake Tossing Challenge	£1,272.80
Swallow Class cake sale	£193.06
Quiz Night	£926.10
Kingfisher Class cake sale	£138.64
School Disco (Donations only)	£45.65
Sports Day	£184.69
Robin Class cake sale	£123.94
Bartons Got Talent	£509.60
Summer Fayre	£1,035.14
Commissions from Stikins & ASDA Cash pot	£72.68
Tea Towels sale (Last School year)	£26.00
Bags for School (Clothing Caravan)	£91.20
Total from events	£8298.86

Donations to FOBS

Fundraising by Parents	£2,276.00
Donations from Parents & Community	£78,048.05
Total raised from Donations	£80,324.05

*****TOTAL RAISED - £88,622.91*****

WHAT WE HAVE SPENT OUR FUNDRAISING ON IN 2024-2025

Money transferred to School (2024)	£10,000.00
Year 6 Leavers party 2024	£57.61
Sum Up Machine	£70.80

Robin Class Donation	£5,347.66
PTA Membership (Parentkind)	£115.00
Mother's Day Breakfast	£57.75
Money transferred to School (2025)	£42,000.00
Santa Clause Visit	£100.00
SATs Breakfast & Ice Cream	£51.66
Marquee, Gazebo & Weights	£425.46
Cool box & Metal drink tub	£32.99
Den Making Kit	£144.99
Year 6 Photo book 2025	£352.38
Year 6 Leavers Party 2025	£79.57
TOTAL SPENT	£58,835.87

Trustees Annual Report prepared by Katie Norman 08/04/2026.

Signed:



Reviewed and approved by Udeni Devappriya 08/04/2026.

Signed:



Date	Event	Cash/Bank	Description 1	Description 2	Income
8/31/2024	Opening Balances				
8/31/2024	Donation to FOBS	Bank	M Peston		£100.00
9/6/2024	Donation to FOBS	Cash	From Stuart for Shed		£50.00
9/6/2024		Cash			
9/6/2024		Bank			£50.00
9/6/2024	Donation to school	Bank	Cheque number 000588		
9/9/2024	Tea Towels	Bank	Roisin		£14.00
9/10/2024	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Wills		£1,000.00
9/12/2024	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Pilgrim		£50.00
9/24/2024	Year 6 leavers party (July 2024)	Bank	Cheque number 000589	To Mrs Adderley	
9/26/2024	Movie night	Bank			£4.92
9/27/2024	Donation to FOBS	Cash	From Madonna Fieldhouse		£320.00
9/27/2024		Bank			£320.00
9/27/2024		Cash			
9/27/2024	Movie night	Bank	Querino		£3.00
10/4/2024	Movie night	Bank	S Driver		£5.00
10/4/2024	Movie night	Bank	Josephine		£5.00
10/4/2024	Movie night	Bank	Penelope		£5.00
10/6/2024	Movie night	Bank	Pilgrim		£5.00
10/7/2024	Movie night	Bank	Impey		£5.00
10/7/2024	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£98.56
10/8/2024	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Quartet Research		£1,000.00
10/8/2024	Movie night	Bank	Petra		£5.00
10/9/2024	Movie night	Bank	Fielder		£5.00
10/9/2024	Movie night	Bank	Lewis		£5.00
10/9/2024	Movie night	Bank	Roisin		£5.00
10/9/2024	Movie night	Bank	Parsons		£5.00
10/9/2024	Movie night	Bank	Haworth		£10.00
10/9/2024	Movie night	Bank	Stewart		£10.00
10/11/2024	Movie night	Bank	Hoole		£5.00
10/11/2024	Movie night	Bank	Bennett		£5.00

10/11/2024	Movie night	Bank	Jipps		£5.00
10/11/2024	Movie night	Bank	Zhang		£5.00
10/11/2024	Movie night	Bank	Hoare		£5.00
10/11/2024	Movie night	Bank	Sparrow		£5.00
10/11/2024	Movie night	Bank	Alaina		£5.00
10/11/2024	Movie night	Bank	Williams		£5.00
10/11/2024	Movie night	Bank	Williams		£5.00
10/11/2024	Movie night	Bank	Wright		£5.00
10/11/2024	Movie night	Bank	Pearl		£15.00
10/12/2024	Movie night	Bank	Alba		£10.00
10/12/2024	Movie night	Bank	Dimond		£15.00
10/13/2024	Movie night	Bank	Norman		£5.00
10/13/2024	Movie night	Bank	Wilkins		£15.00
10/14/2024	Movie night	Bank	O'Brien		£5.00
10/14/2024	Movie night	Bank	Howarth		£5.00
10/14/2024	Movie night	Bank	Howarth		£5.00
10/15/2024	Movie night	Bank	Maude-Bar		£5.00
10/15/2024	Movie night	Bank	Driver		£5.00
10/15/2024	Movie night	Bank	Chomich		£5.00
10/15/2024	Movie night	Bank	Boulos		£10.00
10/15/2024	Schooltosea	Bank	Donation from Phil Norman		£2,060.00
10/16/2024	Movie night	Bank	Watter		£5.00
10/16/2024	Movie night	Bank	Peterson		£5.00
10/16/2024	Movie night	Bank	Higgins		£10.00
10/18/2024	Movie night	Bank	Husakova		£5.00
10/18/2024	Movie night	Bank	Weller		£5.00
10/18/2024	Book sale	Bank	Haworth		£5.00
10/18/2024	Book sale	Bank	Michaelides		£6.00
10/18/2024	Movie night	Bank	Lancaster		£10.00
10/18/2024	Movie night	Bank	Casey		£10.00
10/20/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Green Annmaria (Stall holder)		£15.00
10/21/2024	Movie night	Bank	Harvey		£10.00
10/22/2024	Sumup machine	Bank			£22.62

10/23/2024	Donation to FOBS	Bank	From Massarella	Robin Class	£5,347.66
10/25/2024	Tea Towels	Bank	Cawley		£5.00
10/29/2024	Fobs expenses	Bank	Reinbursement to Katie Norman (cheque 000590)	Sumup Card reader	
10/29/2024	Movie night	Bank	Reinbursement to Katie Norman (cheque 000591)	Sausages and rolls	
10/29/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Rapleys	Stall Holder	£15.00
11/1/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Mice lady	Stall Holder	£30.00
11/4/2024	Calendar Sale	Bank	Foxcotte	Sponsor	£100.00
11/4/2024	Tea Towels	Bank	Sullivan		£7.00
11/4/2024	Calendar Sale	Bank	Conkers	Sponsor	£100.00
11/4/2024	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£490.20
11/5/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Custom Co Ltd	Stall Holder	£30.00
11/5/2024	Calendar Sale	Bank	Wallis and Sons	Sponsor	£200.00
11/13/2024	Book sale	Bank			£25.00
11/13/2025	Book sale	Cash			
11/13/2025	Book sale	Cash			£25.00
11/13/2024	Movie night	Cash			£65.00
11/13/2025	Movie night	Cash			
11/13/2025	Movie night	Bank			£65.00
11/14/2024	Stitkins	Bank			£15.79
11/15/2024	Owl cake sale	Bank	Buttery		£5.00
11/15/2024	Owl cake sale	Bank	Petra		£5.00
11/15/2024	Owl cake sale	Bank	Crowe		£6.00
11/18/2024	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£60.00
11/18/2024	Christmas cards	Bank	Pront A Print	Cards, mugs, calendars	£305.38
11/19/2024	Owl cake sale	Bank			£33.45
11/20/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Small gardens botanical	Stall Holder	£15.00
11/23/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Petra	Grotto	£3.00
11/25/2024	Calendar Sale	Bank	Burwash Manor	Sponsor	£100.00
11/25/2024	Calendar Sale	Bank	Sum up Payments		£162.21
11/26/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Jan Fletcher	Stall Holder	£15.00
11/26/2024	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£1,800.00
11/28/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Morcavall	Grotto	£6.00
11/28/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Haworth	Grotto	£6.00

11/30/2024	Donation to FOBS	Bank	From J Willis		£555.55
12/1/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Powers collie	Grotto	£6.00
12/1/2024	Christmas lightup	Bank	Powers collie	Village Christmas Tree	£10.00
12/2/2024	Owl cake sale	Cash			£175.05
12/2/2024	Owl cake sale	Cash			
12/2/2024	Owl cake sale	Bank			£175.05
12/2/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Michaelides	Grotto	£3.00
12/2/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Michaelides	Grotto	£3.00
12/2/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Norman	Grotto	£6.00
12/2/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Easton Daniel	Grotto	£6.00
12/2/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Donogj	Grotto	£6.00
12/3/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Chomich	Grotto	£6.00
12/3/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Buttery	Grotto	£6.00
12/3/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Crowe	Grotto	£9.00
12/4/2024	Donation to FOBS	Bank	From Mrs Zamanian	Cheque	£50.00
12/5/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Durrant	Grotto	£3.00
12/5/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Jipps	Grotto	£6.00
12/5/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Bowes	Grotto	£6.00
12/5/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Higgins	Grotto	£6.00
12/5/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Dimond	Grotto	£9.00
12/6/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Slusar-Fletcher	Grotto	£9.00
12/6/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Maude-Barker	Grotto	£3.00
12/6/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Wright CA	Grotto	£5.00
12/6/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Powers collie	Raffle	£8.00
12/7/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Halford	Grotto	£6.00
12/8/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	O'Brien	Grotto	£3.00
12/9/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	SumUp payments		£341.09
12/11/2024	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£167.00
12/16/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Boulos	Calendar	£8.00
12/16/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	SumUp payments		£47.17
12/16/2024	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£60.00
12/17/2024	Christmas Fayre	Cash			£1,492.09
12/17/2024	Christmas Fayre	Cash	Reinbursement to Katie Norman	Café food	

12/17/2024	Christmas Fayre	Cash	Reinbursement to Deni Devappriya	Grotto Gifts	
12/17/2024	Hot Chocolate Sale	Cash	Reinbursement to Katie Norman	Hot Chocolate	
12/17/2024	Christmas Fayre	Cash			
12/17/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank			£1,317.49
12/17/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	SumUp payments		£32.00
12/18/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Charlie V	Grotto	£5.00
12/18/2024	Christmas Fayre	Bank	SumUp payments		£48.18
12/24/2024	Donation to school	Bank	Cheque number 000594		
12/30/2024	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Benevity Benevity		£341.92
1/2/2025	PTA Membership	Bank	Parentkind Ref PTA958745		
1/3/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Online Giving F		£945.06
1/7/2025	Calendar Sale	Bank	Reinbursement to Sarah Smith (Cheque 000592)		
1/13/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£60.00
1/14/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£635.63
1/15/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Cheque from Jenny Jennings		£100.00
1/17/2025	Bags for School	Bank	Clothing Caravan LTD		£91.20
1/21/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£14.25
1/24/2025	Calendar Sale	Cash	From Various events		£186.00
1/24/2025	Calendar Sale	Cash			
1/24/2025	Calendar Sale	Bank			£186.00
1/31/2025	Skylark Cake Sale	Bank	Lankester		£2.00
1/31/2025	Skylark Cake Sale	Bank	Crowe		£3.00
1/31/2025	Skylark Cake Sale	Bank	Buttery		£5.00
2/3/2025	Skylark Cake Sale	Bank	SumUp payments		£34.44
2/3/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£34,334.70
2/4/2025	Calendar Sale	Cash	Sold at Conkers Barton Village Stores		£472.00
2/4/2025	Calendar Sale	Cash			
2/4/2025	Calendar Sale	Bank			£472.00
2/5/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£8,312.50
2/11/2025	Skylark Cake Sale	Cash			£82.00
2/11/2025	Skylark Cake Sale	Cash			
2/11/2025	Skylark Cake Sale	Bank			£82.00
2/11/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£60.00

2/14/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Stewart		£10.00
2/16/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	Neagle		£20.00
2/19/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£14.25
2/22/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	Freeman		£60.00
2/28/2025	Francesca's Fundraising Dinner	Bank	Higgins		£20.00
2/28/2025	Francesca's Fundraising Dinner	Bank	Durrant		£30.00
2/28/2025	Francesca's Fundraising Dinner	Bank	Dimond		£40.00
3/1/2025	Francesca's Fundraising Dinner	Bank	Pinny		£20.00
3/1/2025	Francesca's Fundraising Dinner	Bank	Dapanadurage		£20.00
3/2/2025	Francesca's Fundraising Dinner	Bank	Casey		£25.00
3/3/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Chomich		£10.00
3/3/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Chomich		£10.00
3/3/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	Parsons		£20.00
3/3/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Dimond		£30.00
3/3/2025	Parentkind	Bank	ASDA Cashpot		£56.89
3/4/2025	Book sale	Bank	Casey		£5.00
3/4/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Adams		£10.00
3/4/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	EM Will		£10.00
3/4/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Majaro		£28.00
3/4/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Jones		£44.40
3/4/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Watter&Gaymo		£65.00
3/5/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Sparrow		£10.00
3/5/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Farrow		£5.00
3/5/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Pilgrim		£28.00
3/6/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Neagle		£10.00
3/6/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Stephen		£10.00
3/6/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Haworth		£20.00
3/6/2025	Francesca's Fundraising Dinner	Bank	Driver		£20.00
3/6/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Saunders		£29.40
3/6/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Finnegan AR		£300.00
3/7/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	Haworth		£10.00
3/7/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	L Jones		£20.00
3/7/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Neagle		£30.00

3/7/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Michaelides		£35.00
3/7/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Michaelides		£35.00
3/7/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	O Mahony		£70.00
3/8/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	Higgins		£20.00
3/10/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Zhang		£5.00
3/10/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	Cucchi		£20.00
3/11/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	Slusar-Fletcher		£20.00
3/11/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	Finnegan AR		£30.00
3/11/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Parsons		£120.00
3/12/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Peterson		£17.00
3/12/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	Williams		£20.00
3/12/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	Smith		£20.00
3/12/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Powers collie		£268.00
3/13/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	O Mahony		£20.00
3/14/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	O'Brien		£10.00
3/14/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	Watter&Gaymo		£20.00
3/14/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	Harvey		£20.00
3/14/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Watter&Gaymo		£20.00
3/14/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Smith		£25.00
3/14/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Norman		£30.00
3/14/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Norman		£45.00
3/15/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Jobson		£20.00
3/16/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Fielder		£45.00
3/17/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Neagle		£30.00
3/17/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£139.02
3/18/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Window Services		£1,000.00
3/21/2025	Pancake Flipping	Cash	Sponsorships paid by cash		£103.00
3/21/2025	Pancake Flipping	Cash			
3/21/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank			£103.00
3/21/2025	Swallow Cake Sale	Bank	Chomich		£2.00
3/21/2025	Swallow Cake Sale	Bank	Haworth		£4.00
3/21/2025	Swallow Cake Sale	Bank	Buttery		£5.00
3/21/2025	Swallow Cake Sale	Bank	Powers collie		£5.00

3/24/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	Howarth		£20.00
3/24/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	Jipps		£20.00
3/24/2025	Swallow Cake Sale	Bank	SumUp payments		£56.06
3/26/2025	Swallow Cake Sale	Cash	Cash Payments		£121.00
3/26/2025	Swallow Cake Sale	Cash			
3/26/2025	Swallow Cake Sale	Bank			£121.00
3/26/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£28.50
3/29/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	Norman		£30.00
3/31/2025	Quiz Night	Cash	Cash Payments		£397.00
3/31/2025	Quiz Night	Cash	Reinbursement to Katie Norman	Food & Drinks	
3/31/2025	Quiz Night	Cash	Reinbursement to Udeni Devappriya	Temperary Event Notice	
3/31/2025	Quiz Night	Cash	Reinbursement to Katie Norman	Mother's day Breakfast food	
3/31/2025	Quiz Night	Cash			
3/31/2025	Quiz Night	Bank			£164.24
3/31/2025	Quiz Night	Bank	SumUp payments		£314.11
4/14/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£60.00
4/16/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£14.25
4/27/2025	Pancake Flipping	Bank	Higgins		£35.00
4/30/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Benevity Benevity		£118.50
5/3/2025	School Disco	Bank	Chomich		£20.00
5/6/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Online Giving F		£161.85
5/8/2025	School Disco	Bank	Powers collie		£15.00
5/12/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£70.00
5/17/2025	School Disco	Bank	Gipps		£10.00
5/20/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£80.00
5/21/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£22.56
5/28/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£24.92
5/28/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£94.51
6/1/2025	School Disco	Bank	Bowes		£20.00
6/1/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	J Wills		£666.66
6/3/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Caf		£19,000.00
6/4/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£7.11
6/12/2025	Donation to school	Bank	Cheque number 000595		

6/13/2025	Christmas Fayre	Bank	Cheque no. 000593	Payment to Santa	
6/13/2025	Kingfisher cake sale	Bank	Parsons		£2.00
6/13/2025	Kingfisher cake sale	Bank	Casey		£3.00
6/13/2025	Kingfisher cake sale	Bank	Cole		£2.00
6/16/2025	Kingfisher cake sale	Bank	SumUp payments		£38.34
6/16/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£60.00
6/17/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£14.25
6/24/2025	School Disco	Cash			£5.00
6/24/2025		Bank			£5.00
6/24/2025		Cash			
6/24/2025	Kingfisher cake sale	Cash			£93.30
6/24/2025	SATS Support	Cash	Reinbursement to Mrs Adderley	Breakfast	
6/24/2025	SATS Support	Cash	Reinbursement to Mr Pastor	Ice Creams	
6/24/2025		Bank			£41.64
6/24/2025		Cash			
6/25/2025	Sports Day	Bank	SumUp payments		£126.87
6/27/2025	Robin cake sale	Bank	Buttery		£5.00
6/29/2025	Robin cake sale	Bank	Cucchi		£3.00
6/30/2025	Robin cake sale	Bank	SumUp payments		£42.29
7/2/2025	Summer Fair	Bank	Wallis	Sponsorship	£250.00
7/4/2025	Robin cake sale	Cash			£73.65
7/4/2025		Bank			£73.65
7/4/2025		Cash			
7/4/2025	Sports Day	Cash			£141.50
7/4/2025		Bank			£141.50
7/4/2025		Cash			
7/4/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Dimond		£40.00
7/7/2025	Barton got talent	Bank	SumUp payments		£340.20
7/9/2025	Various events	Bank	Cheque 000597	Reinbursement to K Norman	
7/9/2025	Sports Day	Bank	Cheque 000596	Reinbursement to K Norman	
7/12/2025	Summer Fair	Bank	Querino		£5.00
7/12/2025	Summer Fair	Bank	Lowndes		£15.00
7/13/2025	Summer Fair	Bank	Conkers	Sponsorship	£75.00

7/14/2025	Summer Fair	Bank	Durrant		£1.00
7/14/2025	Summer Fair	Bank	Cucchi		£2.00
7/14/2025	Summer Fair	Bank	Crowe		£3.00
7/14/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£60.00
7/14/2025	Summer Fair	Bank	SumUp payments		£366.65
7/14/2025	Barton got talent	Cash			£277.00
7/14/2025	Barton got talent	Cash	Reinbursement to K Norman		
7/15/2025		Bank			£157.14
7/15/2025		Cash			
7/15/2025	Summer Fair	Bank	SumUp payments		£22.62
7/16/2025	Summer Fair	Bank	Cheque 000598	Reinbursement to K Norman	
7/16/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£14.25
7/18/2025	Year 6 leavers gift	Bank	Cheque 000599	Reinbursement to W Bartlet (Photobooks)	
7/23/2025	Summer Fair	Cash			£1,437.10
7/23/2025		Cash			
7/23/2025		Bank			£426.32
7/23/2025	Summer Fair	Cash	K Norman	Food & Drinks	
7/23/2025	Summer Fair	Cash	Devappriya	Food & Drinks	
7/23/2025	Summer Fair	Cash	Marc Hutchby	Coal and firelighters	
7/23/2025	Summer Fair	Cash	K Norman	Den building kit	
7/23/2025	Summer Fair	Cash	S Smith	Games	
7/23/2025	Summer Fair	Cash	Duck Orange	Music band	
7/23/2025	Summer Fair	Cash	Hayley Haworth	Food	
7/23/2025	Summer Fair	Cash	Mr Pastor	Food for leavers party	
7/27/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Trustly		£0.01
8/11/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£60.00
8/20/2025	Donation to FOBS	Bank	Justgiving		£14.25

	Cash	Bank
Opening balance 01/09/2024	£200.00	£18,859.47
Opening balance 31/08/2025	£200.00	£48,746.51

Expenditure	D/C	Cash	Bank	Supporting documentation
		£200.00	£18,859.47	
	£100.00	200	18,959.47	
	£50.00	250	18,959.47	
£50.00	-£50.00	200	18,959.47	
	£50.00	200	19,009.47	
£10,000.00	-£10,000.00	200	9,009.47	1
	£14.00	200	9,023.47	
	£1,000.00	200	10,023.47	
	£50.00	200	10,073.47	
£57.61	-£57.61	200	10,015.86	2
	£4.92	200	10,020.78	
	£320.00	520	10,020.78	
	£320.00	520	10,340.78	
£320.00	-£320.00	200	10,340.78	
	£3.00	200	10,343.78	
	£5.00	200	10,348.78	
	£5.00	200	10,353.78	
	£5.00	200	10,358.78	
	£5.00	200	10,363.78	
	£5.00	200	10,368.78	
	£98.56	200	10,467.34	
	£1,000.00	200	11,467.34	
	£5.00	200	11,472.34	
	£5.00	200	11,477.34	
	£5.00	200	11,482.34	
	£5.00	200	11,487.34	
	£5.00	200	11,492.34	
	£10.00	200	11,502.34	
	£10.00	200	11,512.34	
	£5.00	200	11,517.34	
	£5.00	200	11,522.34	

	£5.00	200	11,527.34	
	£5.00	200	11,532.34	
	£5.00	200	11,537.34	
	£5.00	200	11,542.34	
	£5.00	200	11,547.34	
	£5.00	200	11,552.34	
	£5.00	200	11,557.34	
	£5.00	200	11,562.34	
	£15.00	200	11,577.34	
	£10.00	200	11,587.34	
	£15.00	200	11,602.34	
	£5.00	200	11,607.34	
	£15.00	200	11,622.34	
	£5.00	200	11,627.34	
	£5.00	200	11,632.34	
	£5.00	200	11,637.34	
	£5.00	200	11,642.34	
	£5.00	200	11,647.34	
	£5.00	200	11,652.34	
	£10.00	200	11,662.34	
	£2,060.00	200	13,722.34	
	£5.00	200	13,727.34	
	£5.00	200	13,732.34	
	£10.00	200	13,742.34	
	£5.00	200	13,747.34	
	£5.00	200	13,752.34	
	£5.00	200	13,757.34	
	£6.00	200	13,763.34	
	£10.00	200	13,773.34	
	£10.00	200	13,783.34	
	£15.00	200	13,798.34	
	£10.00	200	13,808.34	
	£22.62	200	13,830.96	

	£5,347.66	200	19,178.62	
	£5.00	200	19,183.62	
£70.80	-£70.80	200	19,112.82	3
£55.19	-£55.19	200	19,057.63	4
	£15.00	200	19,072.63	
	£30.00	200	19,102.63	
	£100.00	200	19,202.63	
	£7.00	200	19,209.63	
	£100.00	200	19,309.63	
	£490.20	200	19,799.83	
	£30.00	200	19,829.83	
	£200.00	200	20,029.83	
	£25.00	200	20,054.83	
£25.00	-£25.00	175	20,054.83	
	£25.00	200	20,054.83	
	£65.00	265	20,054.83	
£65.00	-£65.00	200	20,054.83	
	£65.00	200	20,119.83	
	£15.79	200	20,135.62	
	£5.00	200	20,140.62	
	£5.00	200	20,145.62	
	£6.00	200	20,151.62	
	£60.00	200	20,211.62	
	£305.38	200	20,517.00	
	£33.45	200	20,550.45	
	£15.00	200	20,565.45	
	£3.00	200	20,568.45	
	£100.00	200	20,668.45	
	£162.21	200	20,830.66	
	£15.00	200	20,845.66	
	£1,800.00	200	22,645.66	
	£6.00	200	22,651.66	
	£6.00	200	22,657.66	

	£555.55	200	23,213.21	
	£6.00	200	23,219.21	
	£10.00	200	23,229.21	
	£175.05	375.05	23,229.21	
£175.05	-£175.05	200	23,229.21	
	£175.05	200	23,404.26	
	£3.00	200	23,407.26	
	£3.00	200	23,410.26	
	£6.00	200	23,416.26	
	£6.00	200	23,422.26	
	£6.00	200	23,428.26	
	£6.00	200	23,434.26	
	£6.00	200	23,440.26	
	£9.00	200	23,449.26	
	£50.00	200	23,499.26	
	£3.00	200	23,502.26	
	£6.00	200	23,508.26	
	£6.00	200	23,514.26	
	£6.00	200	23,520.26	
	£9.00	200	23,529.26	
	£9.00	200	23,538.26	
	£3.00	200	23,541.26	
	£5.00	200	23,546.26	
	£8.00	200	23,554.26	
	£6.00	200	23,560.26	
	£3.00	200	23,563.26	
	£341.09	200	23,904.35	
	£167.00	200	24,071.35	
	£8.00	200	24,079.35	
	£47.17	200	24,126.52	
	£60.00	200	24,186.52	
	£1,492.09	1692.09	24,186.52	
£111.96	-£111.96	1580.13	24,186.52	5

£46.24	-£46.24	1533.89	24,186.52	6
£16.40	-£16.40	1517.49	24,186.52	7
£1,317.49	-£1,317.49	200	24,186.52	
	£1,317.49	200	25,504.01	
	£32.00	200	25,536.01	
	£5.00	200	25,541.01	
	£48.18	200	25,589.19	
£5,347.66	-£5,347.66	200	20,241.53	8
	£341.92	200	20,583.45	
£115.00	-£115.00	200	20,468.45	
	£945.06	200	21,413.51	
£506.32	-£506.32	200	20,907.19	9
	£60.00	200	20,967.19	
	£635.63	200	21,602.82	
	£100.00	200	21,702.82	
	£91.20	200	21,794.02	
	£14.25	200	21,808.27	
	£186.00	386	21,808.27	
£186.00	-£186.00	200	21,808.27	
	£186.00	200	21,994.27	
	£2.00	200	21,996.27	
	£3.00	200	21,999.27	
	£5.00	200	22,004.27	
	£34.44	200	22,038.71	
	£34,334.70	200	56,373.41	
	£472.00	672	56,373.41	
£472.00	-£472.00	200	56,373.41	
	£472.00	200	56,845.41	
	£8,312.50	200	65,157.91	
	£82.00	282	65,157.91	
£82.00	-£82.00	200	65,157.91	
	£82.00	200	65,239.91	
	£60.00	200	65,299.91	

	£10.00	200	65,309.91	
	£20.00	200	65,329.91	
	£14.25	200	65,344.16	
	£60.00	200	65,404.16	
	£20.00	200	65,424.16	
	£30.00	200	65,454.16	
	£40.00	200	65,494.16	
	£20.00	200	65,514.16	
	£20.00	200	65,534.16	
	£25.00	200	65,559.16	
	£10.00	200	65,569.16	
	£10.00	200	65,579.16	
	£20.00	200	65,599.16	
	£30.00	200	65,629.16	
	£56.89	200	65,686.05	
	£5.00	200	65,691.05	
	£10.00	200	65,701.05	
	£10.00	200	65,711.05	
	£28.00	200	65,739.05	
	£44.40	200	65,783.45	
	£65.00	200	65,848.45	
	£10.00	200	65,858.45	
	£5.00	200	65,863.45	
	£28.00	200	65,891.45	
	£10.00	200	65,901.45	
	£10.00	200	65,911.45	
	£20.00	200	65,931.45	
	£20.00	200	65,951.45	
	£29.40	200	65,980.85	
	£300.00	200	66,280.85	
	£10.00	200	66,290.85	
	£20.00	200	66,310.85	
	£30.00	200	66,340.85	

	£35.00	200	66,375.85	
	£35.00	200	66,410.85	
	£70.00	200	66,480.85	
	£20.00	200	66,500.85	
	£5.00	200	66,505.85	
	£20.00	200	66,525.85	
	£20.00	200	66,545.85	
	£30.00	200	66,575.85	
	£120.00	200	66,695.85	
	£17.00	200	66,712.85	
	£20.00	200	66,732.85	
	£20.00	200	66,752.85	
	£268.00	200	67,020.85	
	£20.00	200	67,040.85	
	£10.00	200	67,050.85	
	£20.00	200	67,070.85	
	£20.00	200	67,090.85	
	£20.00	200	67,110.85	
	£25.00	200	67,135.85	
	£30.00	200	67,165.85	
	£45.00	200	67,210.85	
	£20.00	200	67,230.85	
	£45.00	200	67,275.85	
	£30.00	200	67,305.85	
	£139.02	200	67,444.87	
	£1,000.00	200	68,444.87	
	£103.00	303	68,444.87	
£103.00	-£103.00	200	68,444.87	
	£103.00	200	68,547.87	
	£2.00	200	68,549.87	
	£4.00	200	68,553.87	
	£5.00	200	68,558.87	
	£5.00	200	68,563.87	

	£20.00	200	68,583.87	
	£20.00	200	68,603.87	
	£56.06	200	68,659.93	
	£121.00	321	68,659.93	
£121.00	-£121.00	200	68,659.93	
	£121.00	200	68,780.93	
	£28.50	200	68,809.43	
	£30.00	200	68,839.43	
	£397.00	597	68,839.43	
£154.01	-£154.01	442.99	68,839.43	10
£21.00	-£21.00	421.99	68,839.43	11
£57.75	-£57.75	364.24	68,839.43	12
£164.24	-£164.24	200	68,839.43	
	£164.24	200	69,003.67	
	£314.11	200	69,317.78	
	£60.00	200	69,377.78	
	£14.25	200	69,392.03	
	£35.00	200	69,427.03	
	£118.50	200	69,545.53	
	£20.00	200	69,565.53	
	£161.85	200	69,727.38	
	£15.00	200	69,742.38	
	£70.00	200	69,812.38	
	£10.00	200	69,822.38	
	£80.00	200	69,902.38	
	£22.56	200	69,924.94	
	£24.92	200	69,949.86	
	£94.51	200	70,044.37	
	£20.00	200	70,064.37	
	£666.66	200	70,731.03	
	£19,000.00	200	89,731.03	
	£7.11	200	89,738.14	
£42,000.00	-£42,000.00	200	47,738.14	13

£100.00	-£100.00	200	47,638.14	14
	£2.00	200	47,640.14	
	£3.00	200	47,643.14	
	£2.00	200	47,645.14	
	£38.34	200	47,683.48	
	£60.00	200	47,743.48	
	£14.25	200	47,757.73	
	£5.00	205	47,757.73	
	£5.00	205	47,762.73	
£5.00	-£5.00	200	47,762.73	
	£93.30	293.3	47,762.73	
£38.11	-£38.11	255.19	47,762.73	16
£13.55	-£13.55	241.64	47,762.73	17
	£41.64	241.64	47,804.37	
£41.64	-£41.64	200	47,804.37	
	£126.87	200	47,931.24	
	£5.00	200	47,936.24	
	£3.00	200	47,939.24	
	£42.29	200	47,981.53	
	£250.00	200	48,231.53	
	£73.65	273.65	48,231.53	
	£73.65	273.65	48,305.18	
£73.65	-£73.65	200	48,305.18	
	£141.50	341.5	48,305.18	
	£141.50	341.5	48,446.68	
£141.50	-£141.50	200	48,446.68	
	£40.00	200	48,486.68	
	£340.20	200	48,826.88	
£482.80	-£482.80	200	48,344.08	15
£83.68	-£83.68	200	48,260.40	
	£5.00	200	48,265.40	
	£15.00	200	48,280.40	
	£75.00	200	48,355.40	

	£1.00	200	48,356.40	
	£2.00	200	48,358.40	
	£3.00	200	48,361.40	
	£60.00	200	48,421.40	
	£366.65	200	48,788.05	
	£277.00	477	48,788.05	
£119.86	-£119.86	357.14	48,788.05	19
	£157.14	357.14	48,945.19	
£157.14	-£157.14	200	48,945.19	
	£22.62	200	48,967.81	
£383.75	-£383.75	200	48,584.06	20
	£14.25	200	48,598.31	
£352.38	-£352.38	200	48,245.93	21
	£1,437.10	1637.1	48,245.93	
£426.32	-£426.32	1210.78	48,245.93	
	£426.32	1210.78	48,672.25	
£206.95	-£206.95	1003.83	48,672.25	22
£107.03	-£107.03	896.8	48,672.25	23
£54.00	-£54.00	842.8	48,672.25	24
£144.99	-£144.99	697.81	48,672.25	25
£66.55	-£66.55	631.26	48,672.25	26
£300.00	-£300.00	331.26	48,672.25	27
£51.69	-£51.69	279.57	48,672.25	
£79.57	-£79.57	200	48,672.25	
	£0.01	200	48,672.26	
	£60.00	200	48,732.26	
	£14.25	200	48,746.51	

TOTAL
£19,059.47
£48,946.51



CHARITY COMMISSION
FOR ENGLAND AND WALES

Independent examiner's report on the accounts

Section A

Independent Examiner's Report

Report to the trustees

Charity Name
Friends of Barton School

On accounts for the year ended

31/08/2025

Charity no
(if any)

1029902

Set out on pages

(remember to include the page numbers of additional sheets)

I report to the trustees on my examination of the accounts of the above charity ("the Trust") for the year ended 31/08/2025.

Responsibilities and basis of report

As the charity's trustees, you are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011 ("the Act").

I report in respect of my examination of the Trust's accounts carried out under section 145 of the 2011 Act and in carrying out my examination, I have followed all the applicable Directions given by the Charity Commission under section 145(5)(b) of the Act.

Independent examiner's statement

I have completed my examination. I confirm that no material matters have come to my attention in connection with the examination which gives me cause to believe that in, any material respect:

- the accounting records were not kept in accordance with section 130 of the Charities Act; or
- the accounts did not accord with the accounting records; or
- the accounts did not comply with the applicable requirements concerning the form and content of accounts set out in the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 other than any requirement that the accounts give a 'true and fair' view which is not a matter considered as part of an independent examination.

I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection with the examination to which attention should be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached.

Signed:

A. M. KOE

Date:

17 JUNE 2026

Name:

A. M. KOE

Relevant professional
qualification(s) or body
(if any):

Company Secretary

Address:

27 NEW ROAD BARTON CAMBRIDGE CB23 7HY